

No. 22-703

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,  
SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER,  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,  
AND WISHTOYO FOUNDATION**

---

---

LINDA KROP  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGARET M. HALL  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER  
906 Garden Street  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101  
(805) 963-1622  
lkrop@environmentaldefensecenter.org

KRISTEN MONSELL  
EMILY JEFFERS  
CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
1212 Broadway,  
Suite 800  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 844-7137

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Facts and Procedural History.....	5
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	11
I. There Is No Circuit Split on Whether an EA/FONSI Can Constitute a Final Agency Action.....	11
II. The Decision Below Is Correct and Consistent With This Court’s Decisions....	14
A. The Department’s EA and FONSI Marked the Consummation of the Agency Decisionmaking Process .....	15
B. The Department’s EA and FONSI Determine Rights and Obligations and Have Legal Consequences .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. This Case Does Not Raise Issues of National Importance .....	26
A. The Decision Below Applied <i>Bennett</i> to a Unique Procedural Posture and Unique Facts.....	27
B. Petitioners’ and Their Amici’s Cases Are Inapposite .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1, 4, 5, 10, .....11, 14, 19, 21, 22, 24, 30
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Citizens Ass’n of Georgetown v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 896 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Cure Land, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	18, 25
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	18, 31
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	17
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)....	18, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	25, 26
<i>Goodrich v. United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Highway J Citizens Group v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glenden- ing</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016).....	33, 34
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Con- sumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	3, 4, 12, 21, 22, 27
<i>Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	16, 25
<i>Sec’y of Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	3
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sw. Williamson Cnty. Cmty. Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 173 F.3d 1033 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	16, 25, 26
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	4
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i) .....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) .....	28
43 U.S.C. § 1802(2) .....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(B) .....	28
 REGULATIONS AND RULES	
30 C.F.R. § 250.410 .....	3
30 C.F.R. § 550.281(a)(1) .....	3
30 C.F.R. § 550.281(b) .....	3
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.14-1502.16 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1) .....	7, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3)-(4) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 .....	23
43 C.F.R. § 46.325(2) .....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, 2021 Assessment of Oil and Gas Resources: Assessment of the Pacific Outer Continental Shelf Region (Sept. 1, 2021) .....	29
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, 2023-2028 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Program (July 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/proposedprogram2023-2028">https://tinyurl.com/proposedprogram2023-2028</a> .....	5, 30
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Combined Leasing Report as of March 1, 2023, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3kbwr5ad">https://tinyurl.com/3kbwr5ad</a> .....	29
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Draft Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement for Oil & Gas Decommissioning Activities on the Pacific Outer Continental Shelf (Oct. 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yj2544df">https://tinyurl.com/yj2544df</a> .....	6
Shell California Production Inc., Environmental Report for Platform Eureka (Jan. 1984), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4vpwbwdf">https://tinyurl.com/4vpwbwdf</a> .....	6
Union Company of California, Plan of Development and Production Point Pedernales Field (Nov. 1983), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mpfdjj9p">https://tinyurl.com/mpfdjj9p</a> .....	6
